of sharps generated by single-family and Multiple Family customers, at no 

charge to the City or customers.  Notwithstanding any provision herein to 

the contrary, the total value of services provided by Contractor at no charge 

under this Section B.1.(e) shall not exceed Twenty Five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000.00) during each July 1-June 30 rate period.  

(f) HHW Disposal. Contractor shall collect, accept and dispose of Household 

Hazardous Waste (as defined in 14, California Code of Regulations, 

Section 18502 or successor laws and regulations as may be amended from

[...]

complying with this section and shall indemnify and hold the City harmless 

from its failure to do so. 

(g) Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, the total value of 

services provided by Contractor at no charge under Sections B.1.(f) and 

B.3 shall not exceed, in the aggregate, the initial amount of Twenty-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) during each July 1-June 30 rate period.  

This annual cap shall be adjusted effective July 1 in the same manner and 

subject to the same methodology as set forth in Section G.2 for the rates. 

(h) Fall Leaf Program.  Contractor shall collect up to two (2) bags of extra